## **RESOLUTION No. 20-55**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, APPROVING CLOUD NAVIGATOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TO ASSIST THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT WITH EMAIL MIGRATION TO MICROSOFT OFFICE 365 FOR THE CITY OF DORAL POLICE DEPARTMENT VIA GSA CONTRACT No. GS-35F-618GA IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED BUDGETED FUNDS: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY: PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND **PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE** 

WHEREAS, the City of Doral's (the "City") Information Technology Department ("IT") planned for the email migration to Microsoft Office 365 for the City of Doral Police Department, which includes planning, provision, deployment, migration, and post migration services; and

WHEREAS, In May 10, 2017, Mayor and Council approved Resolution 17-78 for the purchase of the ISC Microsoft Office 365 transition support service for City Hall Exchange users. Since then ISC, a Microsoft Cloud Solution Provider (CSP) and Gold Competency Partner, announced that its Board of Directors approved to create Cloud Navigator, a company brand focused on delivering and managing cloud-based Microsoft services to public sector, non-profit and enterprise customers; and

WHEREAS, On March 22, 2019, FDLE entered into a Management Control Agreement with Microsoft Corporation to become the Lead Criminal Justice Agency in Florida for Microsoft's Government Cloud. An update to our User Agreement has been submitted reflecting which Cloud products will be utilized. Submittal of the attached Implementation plan to the FDLE ISO has been approved; and WHEREAS, As a Microsoft Cloud Solution Provider for commercial and government accounts, Cloud Navigator bundles cloud onboarding and management services with cloud platform subscriptions using a pay for what you use model. Cloud Navigator, based in Tallahassee, Florida, is a Microsoft Gold Certified Partner and delivers and manages Microsoft solutions to the public and private sector, helping them become the "Modern Enterprise". They have helped hundreds of clients adopt, operate and maintain cloud-based solutions that help them deliver products and services more; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-322 of the City Code of Ordinances provides that the City may enter into contracts competitively entered into by other governmental entities; and vendor participating in GSA Contract # GS-35F-618GA, as specified in the SOW.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** <u>Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

**Section 2.** <u>Authorization.</u> Pursuant to Section 2-322 of the City Code, Staff respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council Members approve to expend available funds in the IT professional services account, 001.22005.500310 in order to assist the Information Technology Department (IT) with E-mail migration to Microsoft Office 365 for City of Doral Police Department which includes planning, provisioning, deployment, migration and post migration.

Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby Section 3 authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilman Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 22 day of April, 2020.

BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CAR

ATTEST CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ. CITY ATTORNEY